

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/4/2023 3:36 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102177-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

FRIENDS OF SAMMAMISH VALLEY, et al., and
FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners.

KING COUNTY'S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICI
MEMORANDI OF SIERRA CLUB AND BOUNDY-
SANDERS & WATERS

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

CRISTY CRAIG, WSBA #27451
LENA MADDEN, WSBA #41246
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Appellant King County
701 Fifth Avenue, Ste 600
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-1120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. ISSUES	1
A. WAS DIVISION ONE’S DECISION CONSISTENT WITH THE GMA AND NOT A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF PUBLIC INTEREST?	1
1. IN A AND RA ZONES MUST RETAIL SALES BE ACCESSORY TO A PRIMARY WBD PRODUCTION USE?	1
2. ARE WBDS DEFINED AS PRODUCTION USES?	1
3. MUST A ZONE WBDS BE ACCESSORY TO A PRIMARY AGRICULTURAL USE?	1
4. ARE WBDS IN A AND RA ZONES CONSISTENT WITH THE GMA?	1
B. IS DIVISION ONE’S SEPA ANALYSIS CONSISTENT WITH THE GMA AND APPELLATE AUTHORITIES?	1
C. SHOULD ISSUES RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME BY <i>AMICI</i> BE REJECTED?	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. RESPONSE TO STATEMENTS OF THE CASE	3
IV. ANALYSIS	4

A. 19030’s plain language is consistent with the GMA	4
1. 19030 only allows accessory retail sale of products produced on site	7
2. WBDs are production uses.....	9
3. A zone WBDs must be accessory to agricultural use	11
4. WBDs in A and RA zones are consistent with the GMA	12
B. Division One’s SEPA analysis is consistent with the GMA	14
C. New issues raised in <i>amici</i> memoranda should be rejected	17
V. CONCLUSION	17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Davidson Serles & Assoc. v. CPSGMHB</i> , 159 Wn.App. 148, 244 P.3d 1003 (2010).....	15, 16
<i>King County v. FOSV, et al</i> , No. 83905-5-I, Slip Op.....	3
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cnty</i> , 135 Wash.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998)	15

Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish County Public Utility Dist.
No. 1, 140 Wn.2d 403, 997 P.2d 915 (2000)..... 9

Wood v. Kittitas County,
162 Wn.2d 579, 174 P.3d 25 (2007)..... 9

Statutes and Regulations

RCW Chapter 36.70A (GMA) 4
RCW 36.70A.011 13
RCW 36.70A.030(3) 13
RCW 36.70A.177 11, 14
RCW 36.70A.177(3)(b)(i)..... 13
RCW 36.70A.300(3) 15
RCW 36.70A.302 15
RCW 36.70A.302(7)(a)..... 16

WAC 242-03-850 16
WAC 314-02-014..... 10
WAC 314-02-015 10
WAC 314-02-036..... 10

KCC 21A.06..... 7, 9, 10
KCC 21A.06.005 7
KCC 21A.06.013 3, 7
KCC 21A.08..... 7, 8, 9
KCC 21A.08.020 8, 9
KCC 21A.08.025 8, 12

Court Rules

RAP 13.4 17
